365 days from a previous violation, five thousand dollars ($5,000). 
 (2) For a second violation occurring within 365 days of a previous violation, 
ten thousand dollars ($10,000). 
 (3) For a third or subsequent violation occurring within 365 days of a 
previous violation, twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000). 
 (b) The penalties in this section supplement, and shall not supplant, any 
other provisions of law. 
(Added by Stats. 1997, Ch. 833, Sec. 4.  Effective January 1, 1998.) 

Article 5. Surveys and Investigations [13530. - 13530.] 
(Article 5 added by Stats.